

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

DENNIS G. LOMAX,

Plaintiff,

v.

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, INC. et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-30025-KAR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, INC.’S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 A. Wikimedia’s Mission Statement and Terms of Use 1

 B. Wikimedia’s Global Ban Policy 3

 C. Plaintiff’s Use of Wikimedia Websites..... 3

 D. Allegations Concerning Individual Defendants..... 4

 E. Allegations Concerning Wikimedia..... 4

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ALLEGE ANY VIABLE CLAIM AGAINST
 WIKIMEDIA 7

 A. Plaintiff fails to adequately plead defamation (Counts 1 and 2)..... 7

 B. Plaintiff cannot plausibly allege civil conspiracy (Count 3)..... 11

 C. Plaintiff fails to state any actionable claim for “Violation of
 Implicit Contract” (Count 4)..... 13

 II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY STATUTORY IMMUNITY..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	18, 19
<i>Bartle v. Berry</i> , 953 N.E.2d 243 (Mass. App. Ct. 2011)	12
<i>Bauer, et al. v. Glatzer, et al.</i> , No. L-1169-07 (N.J. Super. Ct. July 21, 2008).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Blake v. Prof'l Coin Grading Serv.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D. Mass. 2012)	12
<i>Caraccioli v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 700 F. App'x 588 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Claudio-De Leon v. Sistema Universitario Ana G. Mendez</i> , 775 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	17
<i>Delima v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , No. 18-1666, 2019 WL 1620756 (1st Cir. Apr. 3, 2019)	18
<i>DeLima v. YouTube, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-733-PB, 2018 WL 4473551 (D.N.H. Aug. 30, 2018).....	17, 18
<i>Doe v. Amherst Coll.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017)	8, 10, 11
<i>Draghetti v. Chmielewski</i> , 626 N.E.2d 862 (Mass. 1994)	8
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	15, 17
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	17

Glassman v. Computervision Corp.,
90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996).....7

Green v. Concord Baptist Church,
313 Fed. App’x. 335 (1st Cir. 2009) (unpublished).....7

Hiam v. HomeAway.com, Inc.,
267 F. Supp. 3d 338 (D. Mass. 2017)15

Ironshore Specialty Ins. Co. v. United States,
871 F.3d 131 (1st Cir. 2017).....2

Klayman v. Zuckerberg,
753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....18

Maruho Co. v. Miles, Inc.,
13 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1993)12

Massachusetts Laborers’ Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
62 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D. Mass. 1999)11

Mateo v. University System of New Hampshire,
No. 18-cv-11953-FDS, 2019 WL 199890 (D. Mass. Jan. 14, 2019).....9, 11

Mezey v. Twitter, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-21069-KMM, 2018 WL 5306769 (S.D. Fla. July 19, 2018)17

Mondol v. City of Somerville,
2017 WL 4845019-ADB (D. Mass. Oct. 26, 2017).....10

Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Harvard Univ.,
No. 15-cv-30023-KAR, 2019 WL 1409302 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2019).....14, 18

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.,
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)15

Noonan v. Staples, Inc.,
556 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2009).....9, 10

Noonan v. Staples, Inc.,
707 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D. Mass. 2010)9

Pan Am Sys., Inc. v. Hardenbergh,
871 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Me. 2012)8

Popponesset Beach Ass’n, Inc. v. Marchillo,
658 N.E.2d 983 (Mass. App. Ct. 1996)13

Restucci v. Clarke,
669 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D. Mass. 2009)6

Rodi v. S. New England Sch. Of Law,
389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004).....7

Sarvis v. Polyvore, Inc.,
No. 12-cv-12233-NMG, 2013 WL 4056208 (D. Mass. Aug. 9, 2013)5

Shay v. Walters,
702 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2012).....10

Sikhs for Justice “SFJ”, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.,
144 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2015)15, 16

Small Justice LLC v. Xcentric Ventures LLC,
873 F.3d 313 (1st Cir. 2017).....15

Snyder v. Collura,
812 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2016).....11, 12

Taylor v. Am. Chemistry Council,
576 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2009).....12

Thomas v. Rhode Island,
542 F.3d 944 (1st Cir. 2008).....6

Twitter v. Superior Court for the City and County of San Francisco,
No. A154973 (Cal. App. 1st Aug. 17, 2018)16

Wikimedia Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
143 F. Supp. 3d 344 (D. Md. 2015).....1

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230.....14, 15, 16
